age, single and resident of San Juan, Puerto Rico, with authority 
and power to appear according to the Organic Act of the 
Department of Natural and Environmental Resources of Puerto 
Rico, as amended, Act Number twenty-three (23) of June twenty 
(20) ninety seventy two (1972); Puerto Rico Forest Act, Act Number 
one hundred thirty three (133) of July first (1) ninety seventy five 

(1975), as amended; Reforestation, Management and Conservation 
of Living Resources Program Act, Act Number one hundred ninety 
five (195) of August seven (7) nineteen ninety eight (1998); 
Reorganization Plan of the Department of Natural and 
Environmental Resources, Reorganization Plan Number one (1) of 
nineteen ninety three (1993) and under the term and conditions 
established by the Forest Legacy Program of the Forest Service of

[...]

ecosystem functioning and; maintain forest sustainability. 

---TRECE: LA PARTE COMPRADORA manifiesta y acepta que 
esta propiedad es adquirida con fondos federales bajo el Programa 
de Legado Forestal (Forest Legacy Program, P.L. ciento uno guión 
seiscientos veinticuatro (101-624); ciento cuatro "STAT" tres mil 
trescientos cincuenta y nueve, "USC" dos mil ciento tres, "c" (104 
STAT. 3359, USC 2103 c) del Servicio Forestal del Departamento 
de Agricultura de los Estados Unidos de América, y que la misma 
no se puede vender, permutar o disponer o disponer de manera 
alguna, excepto en cumplimiento con la Sección Cinco "A" (5 A) , 
sin reembolso al gobierno federal del valor en el mercado de la

[...]

considerada como de igual valor de LA PARTE COMPRADORA 
será aceptable para el Secretario de Agricultura.  

---THIRTEEN: THE BUYER represent and agree that this property 
is acquired with federal funds under the Forest Legacy Program 
(Forest Legacy Program, PL hundred one six hundred twenty-four 
(101-624), one hundred and four "STAT" three thousand three 
hundred fifty-nine "USC "two thousand one hundred and three," c 
"(104 STAT. 3359, USC 2103 c) of the Forest Service United 
States Department of Agriculture of America, and that it cannot sell, 
exchange or dispose or so whatsoever, except in compliance with 
Section Five "A" (5A), without reimbursement to the federal 
government market value of the property at the time of sale.

[...]

apercibimiento de que incumplir con los mismos resultaría en un 
acto ilegal, a tenor con las disposiciones de la sección tres (3) de la 
Ley Once (11) del ocho (8) de marzo de mil .novecientos ochenta y 
ocho (1988) de zonas inundables, Veintitrés (23) L.P.R.A. Sección 
Doscientos Veinticinco "g" (225 g). Las partes aquí comparecientes 
reconocen estar plenamente advertidas sobre este requisito y se 
obligan a su fiel cumplimiento en caso de que le sea de aplicación 
el mismo.  

---FOUR (4): It is stated here that if the property object of this

[...]

zones to flooding, under advice that failing to comply with the same 
will result in an illegal act, under the dispositions of the Section 
three (3) of the Law eleven (11) of the eight (B) of march of one 
thousand nine hundred eighty eight (1988) of Flooding Zones, 
twenty three (23) L.P.R.A. Section two hundred twenty five "g" (225 
g). The parts here appearing recognize to be fully notified about this 
requirement and undertake to its honest fulfillment in case of 
applying to itself.  

---CINCO (5): Que la obligación de saneamiento y evicción de la 
parte vendedora con la parte compradora incluye: